

In the Supreme Court of South Carolina

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY

Honorable Daniel Coble, Circuit Court Judge
Appellate Case No. 2024-000997
Case No. 2024-CP-40-00762

Planned Parenthood South Atlantic, et al.,..... Appellants,

v.

Alan Wilson, et al.,..... Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU & ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Allen Chaney
SC Bar No. 104038
ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 1668
Columbia, SC 29202
(864) 372-6681
achaney@aclusc.org

Bridget Lavender (pro hac vice)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
blavender@aclu.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The State’s rejection of textualism to enhance criminal liability creates
 serious due process problems, both here and in future cases..... 3

 A. The words of the Act convey a clear and definite meaning to medical
 providers. 5

 B. Using extratextual evidence to augment the reach of a penal statute
 unconstitutionally denies the public fair notice..... 8

 II. Arguments made by counsel in prior cases are not evidence, much less
 evidence of legislative intent..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahrens v. State</i> , 392 S.C. 340, 709 S.E.2d 54 (2011)	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	10
<i>Connally v. General Contr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1929)	10
<i>Cothran v. Brown</i> , 357 S.C. 210, 592 S.E.2d 629 (2004)	15
<i>Creswick v. Univ. of S.C.</i> , 434 S.C. 77, 862 S.E.2d 706 (2021).....	4
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	11
<i>Eidson v. S.C. Dept. of Ed.</i> , — S.E.2d —, 2024 WL 4141893 (S.C. Sept. 11, 2024) 5, 7	
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 533 S.E.2d 578 (2000)	7
<i>Hughes v. W. Carolina Reg’l Sewer Auth.</i> , 386 S.C. 641, 689 S.E.2d 638 (Ct. App. 2010)	7
<i>In re Hosp. Pricing Litig., King v. AnMed Health</i> , 377 S.C. 48, 659 S.E.2d 131 (2008)	3
<i>Jolly v. Fisher Controls Int’l, LLC</i> , --- S.E.2d ----, 2024 WL 3882708 (Aug. 21, 2024)	4
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	12
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 438 S.C. 352, 882 S.E.2d 858 (2023).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E.2d 770 (2023)	6
<i>S. Carolina Wildlife & Marine Res. Dept. v. Kunkle</i> , 287 S.C. 177, 336 S.E.2d 468 (1985)	10
<i>S.C. Pub. Int. Found. v. Calhoun Cnty. Council</i> , 432 S.C. 492, 854 S.E.2d 836 (2021)	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148, 177 (2018)	10
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 419 S.C. 548, 799 S.E.2d 479 (2017)	4
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 373 S.C. 527, 647 S.E.2d 144 (2007)	4
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 436 S.C. 28, 870 S.E.2d 168 (2022))	7
<i>Ulmer v. Chancellor</i> , 691 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1982)	14

STATUTES

S.C. Code § 44-41-610 (2021)..... 5
S.C. Code § 44-41-630 8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-10 6
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640 5
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650 5, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630 5
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-660 5
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Hon. Neil M. Gorsuch to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 458, 131 (Mar. 23, 2017)..... 11
Embryo, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 8
Embryo, Dictionary.com (last visited Sept. 6, 2024) 8
Embryo, Merriam-Webster.com (last visited Sept. 4, 2024) 8
Fetal, Merriam-Webster.com (last visited Sept. 4, 2024)..... 7
Fetus, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 8
Fetus, Dictionary of Cancer Terms, NIH National Cancer Institute (available at: <https://www.cancer.gov/publications/dictionaries/cancer-terms/def/fetus>)..... 8
Fetus, Dictionary.com (last visited Sept. 6, 2024) 8
Fetus, Merriam-Webster.com (last visited Sept. 4, 2024) 7
Gestate, Dictionary.com (last visited Sept. 25, 2024) 8
Harvard Law School, *The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes*, YouTube (Nov. 25, 2015) (available at: <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpEtszFT0Tg>)..... 10
Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson, No. 2023-000896, State Br. at 12 (June 14, 2023)..... 12
Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson, No. 3:21-cv-00508-MGL, ECF 48-1 at 29 n.5 (Mar. 2, 2021) 12

<i>Textualism as Fair Notice</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 542, 542 (2009)	10
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Statutory Interpretation as Practical Reasoning</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 321, 340 (1990).....	10
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 61-12.101	7
